

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE: EAST DISTRICT KARKARDOOMA COURTS, DELHI

CIRCULAR

SUB.: SYSTEM OF HEARING OF MATTERS BEFORE DELHI DISTRICT COURTS WITH EFFECT FROM 09.04.2021.

Pursuant to Office Order bearing No.256/RG/DHC/2021 dated 08.04.2021 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi, it is to inform you that all the Judicial Officers posted at East District, Karkardooma Court Complex, Delhi shall hold courts through virtual mode only with effect from 09.04.2021 to 24.04.2021 and the video conferencing links of the respective courts be made available on the website/cause-list.

All the Judicial Officers posted at East District, Karkardooma Court Complex, Delhi are hereby directed not to pass any adverse order in case of non-appearance of parties and/or their counsel and the matters which are fixed for recording of evidence, shall be adjourned.

Further, the DG (Prisons) is hereby directed to make necessary arrangements for extension of remand of UTPs. Wherever required, during the trial, UTPs may be allowed to produced through video-conferencing.

(Copy of the Order No.256/RG/DHC/2021 dated 08.04.2021 of Hon'ble High Court of

Delhi, New Delhi is enclosed herewith as Annexure 'A')

DEEPAK JAGOTRA JAGOTRA 2021.04 09 12:18:02

(Deepak Jagotra)

Principal District & Sessions Judge: East District Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

NO 26 - 29 43 Pr.D&SJ(East)/KKD/Delhi

Dated: 914/2021

Copy forwarded for information:

- The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.
 The Principal District & Session Judge (HQs), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
- 3. All the Ld. Judicial Officers posted at East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 4. The Officer In-charge, Computer Branch, East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- The Officer In-chagre, Care Taking Branch, East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi. 6. The Officer In-charge, Judicial Branch, East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 7. The Officer In-charge, Bail & Filing Section, East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- The Chief Public Prosecutor, East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
 The President/Hony. Secretary, Shahdara Bar Association, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 10. The Director General (Prisons), Central Jail, Tihar, New Delhi.
- 11. The Superintendent Jail, Tihar/Mandoli, Delhi.
- 12. The In-charge, Lockup, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 13. The Chowki In-charge, Police Post, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 14. The Website Committee, Tis Hazari Courts and Karkardooma Courts.
- 15. In-charge, Computer Branch, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi, with the direction to upload the information immediately on the website of District Court, East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 16. LAYERS seat
- 17. Notice Boards.
- Concerned File.

Principal District & Sessions Judge: East District Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.